incorporated by reference herein, and the Pacific Retail historical and pro
forma financial statements included elsewhere in this Joint Proxy Statement and
Prospectus. The unaudited pro forma summary information is intended for
informational purposes and is not necessarily indicative of the future
financial position or future results of operations of Regency or of the
financial position or the results of operations of Regency that would have
actually occurred had the merger been completed as of the date or for the
periods presented.

   NINE MONTHS ENDED   YEAR ENDED
   SEPTEMBER 30, 1998   DECEMBER 31, 1997
   ----------------------------------  ---------------------------------
   REGENCY   PACIFIC RETAIL COMBINED   REGENCY  PACIFIC RETAIL COMBINED
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   COMPANY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   COMPANY
   ---------  -------------- --------  --------- -------------- --------

OPERATING DATA:
Revenues:
  Rental revenues.....  $103,300   96,100   199,400   131,648   119,995   251,643
  Management, leasing
   and brokerage fees...   8,023   45   8,068   9,057   --   9,057
  Equity in income of
   real estate
   partnership
   investments.....   511   --   511   33   --   33
   --------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total revenues.....   111,834   96,145   207,979   140,738   119,995   260,733
Operating expenses:
  Operating, maintenance
   and real estate
   taxes.....   23,922   22,710   46,632   30,273   28,779   59,052
  General and
   administrative.....   11,125   7,099   18,224   12,813   7,790   20,603
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   19,705   18,074   38,688   24,270   21,069   46,551
   --------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   54,752   47,883   103,544   67,356   57,638   126,206
Interest expense net of
 income.....   19,374   14,635   34,009   37,095   35,061   72,156
   --------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income before minority
 interests.....   37,708   33,627   70,426   36,287   27,296   62,371
Minority interest of
 partnership units.....   (6,449)   (427)   (6,867)   (8,244)   (430)   (8,662)
Other non-recurring
 income, net.....   1,401   --   1,401   --   --   --
   --------   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net income.....   32,660   33,200   64,960   28,043   26,866   53,709

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are not
necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position or results of
operations of the Combined Company would have been at September 30, 1998 or
December 31, 1997 assuming that the merger of Pacific Retail and Regency had
been completed as set forth above, nor does it purport to represent the
financial position or results of operations of the Combined Company in future
periods.

   FS-2

   REGENCY

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   COMBINED
   REGENCY   PACIFIC  RETAIL   COMPANY
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------  --------------- -----------   ---------
   ASSETS
   ------

Real estate investments,
 at cost.....  $1,147,470   1,059,083   12,558 (a) 2,219,111
Construction in progress..   23,947   21,657   --   45,604
  Less: accumulated depre-
   ciation.....   (52,411)   (35,942)   35,942 (a)   (52,411)
   ----------   ---------   -------   ---------
   1,119,006   1,044,798   48,500   2,212,304
Investments in real estate
 partnerships.....   24,813   --   --   24,813
   ----------   ---------   -------   ---------
  Net real estate invest-
   ments.....   1,143,819   1,044,798   48,500   2,237,117
   ----------   ---------   -------   ---------
Cash and cash equivalents.   18,401   389   (7,500)(a)   11,290
Tenant receivables, net of
 allowance for
 uncollectible accounts...   16,565   12,604   --   29,169
Deferred costs, less accu-
 mulated amortization.....   5,616   5,317   (5,317)(b)   5,616
Other assets.....   7,836   10,529   (10,529)(b)   7,836
   ----------   ---------   -------   ---------
  Total Assets.....  $1,192,237   1,073,637   25,154   2,291,028
   ==========   =========   =======   =========

   LIABILITIES AND
   STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   --------------------

Notes payable.....  $  432,748   97,063   --   529,811
Acquisition and develop-
 ment line of credit.....   65,131   211,500   --   276,631
   ----------   ---------   -------   ---------
  Total debt.....   497,879   308,563   --   806,442
Accounts payable and other
 liabilities.....   26,778   16,188   --   42,966
Tenant's security and es-
 crow deposits.....   2,928   3,408   --   6,336
   ----------   ---------   -------   ---------
  Total liabilities.....   527,585   328,159   --   855,744
   ----------   ---------   -------   ---------
Series A preferred units..   78,800   --   --   78,800
Exchangeable operating
 partnership units.....   26,153   19,346   (973)(a)   44,526
Limited partners' interest
 in consolidated
 partnerships.....   7,632   --   --   7,632
   ----------   ---------   -------   ---------
   112,585   19,346   (973)   130,958
Preferred stock.....   --   31,303   3,740 (a)   35,043
Common stock and addi-
 tional paid in capital...   569,060   706,086   11,130 (a) 1,286,276
Distributions in excess of
 net income.....   (16,993)   (11,257)   11,257 (a)   (16,993)
   ----------   ---------   -------   ---------
  Total stockholders' eq-
   uity.....   552,067   726,132   26,127   1,304,326
   ----------   ---------   -------   ---------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity..  $1,192,237   1,073,637   25,154   2,291,028
   ==========   =========   =======   =========

   See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.

   FS-3

   REGENCY

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

  (a) Merger of Pacific Retail and Regency

  Pacific Retail will be merged with and into Regency, with Regency being the

[…]

-------
   Net increase to real estate investments.....   $48,500
   =======

  (b) To adjust deferred and other assets under purchase accounting.

   FS-4

   REGENCY

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   AND THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   REGENCY   PACIFIC RETAIL   COMBINED
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   COMPANY
   -------------   ----------------  -------------   -------------

Revenues:
  Minimum rent.....   $   82,639   75,393   --   158,032
  Percentage rent.....   2,008   1,002   --   3,010
  Recoveries from tenants.   18,653   19,705   --   38,358
  Management, leasing and
   brokerage fees.....   8,023   45   --   8,068
  Equity in income of
   investments in real
   estate partnerships....   511   --   --   511
   -------------   ------------   ----------   -------------
   111,834   96,145   --   207,979
   -------------   ------------   ----------   -------------
Operating expenses:
  Depreciation and amorti-
   zation.....   19,705   18,074   909 (c)   38,688
  Operating and mainte-
   nance.....   13,812   12,087   --   25,899
  General and administra-
   tive.....   11,125   7,099   --   18,224
  Real estate taxes.....   10,110   10,623   --   20,733
   -------------   ------------   ----------   -------------
   54,752   47,883   909   103,544
   -------------   ------------   ----------   -------------
Interest expense (income):
  Interest expense.....   20,759   15,216   --   35,975
  Interest income.....   (1,385)   (581)   --   (1,966)
   -------------   ------------   ----------   -------------
   19,374   14,635   --   34,009
   -------------   ------------   ----------   -------------
  Income before minority
   interest and gain on
   sale of real estate
   investments.....   37,708   33,627   (909)   70,426
Gain on sale of real es-
 tate investments.....   1,401   --   --   1,401
Preferred distributions...   (1,764)   --   (1,764)
Minority interest.....   (6,449)   (427)   9   (6,867)
   -------------   ------------   ----------   -------------
  Net income for common
   stockholders.....   $   32,660   31,436   (900)   63,196
   =============   ============   ==========   =============
Net income per share (note
 (d)):
  Basic.....   $   1.14   $0.49   $   1.06
   =============   ============   ==========   =============
  Diluted.....   $   1.13   $0.48   $   1.04
   =============   ============   ==========   =============

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated statements of operations.

   FS-5

   REGENCY

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   AND THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   -----------------------------------------------
   REGENCY   PACIFIC RETAIL   COMBINED
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS  COMPANY
   ---------  -------------- -----------  --------

Revenues:
  Minimum rent..... $104,918   93,199   --   198,117
  Percentage rent.....   2,823   1,233   --   4,056
  Recoveries from tenants.....   23,907   25,563   --   49,470
  Management, leasing and broker-
   age fees.....   9,057   --   --   9,057
  Equity in income of investments
   in real estate partnerships...
   33   --   --   33
   --------   -------   ------   -------
   140,738   119,995   --   260,733
   --------   -------   ------   -------
Operating expenses:
  Depreciation & amortization....   24,270   21,069   1,212(c)   46,551
  Operating and maintenance.....   17,339   15,698   --   33,037
  General and administrative.....   12,813   7,790   --   20,603
  Real estate taxes.....   12,934   13,081   --   26,015
   --------   -------   ------   -------
   67,356   57,638   1,212   126,206
   --------   -------   ------   -------
Interest expense (income):
  Interest expense.....   38,128   35,542   --   73,670
  Interest income.....   (1,033)   (481)   --   (1,514)
   --------   -------   ------   -------
   37,095   35,061   --   72,156
   --------   -------   ------   -------
  Income before minority interest
   and gain on sale of real
   estate investments.....   36,287   27,296   (1,212)   62,371
Gain on sale of real estate in-
 vestments.....   --   --   --   --
Preferred distributions.....   --   (2,195)   --   (2,195)
Minority interest.....   (8,244)   (430)   12   (8,662)
   --------   -------   ------   -------
  Net income for common stock-
   holders..... $ 28,043   24,671   (1,200)   51,514
   ========   =======   ======   =======
Net income per share (note (d)):
  Basic..... $   1.31   $  0.61   $  1.26
   ========   =======   =======
  Diluted..... $   1.22   $  0.60   $  1.21
   ========   =======   =======

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated statements of operations.

   FS-6

   REGENCY

[…]

Total stockholders' equity.....   726,132   --   726,132
   ----------   ---   ----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity.....  $1,073,637   --   1,073,637
   ==========   ===   ==========

   FS-9

   PACIFIC RETAIL TRUST

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   AND THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   ------------------------------------------------------------
   ACQUISITION
   HISTORICAL   PROPERTIES   PRO FORMA
   -----------------   -----------------   ----------------

Revenues:
  Minimum rent.....   $   70,735   4,658 (a)   75,393
  Percentage rent.....   1,002   --   1,002
  Recoveries from
   tenants.....   18,764   941 (a)   19,705
  Management, leasing
   and brokerage fees...   45   --   45
   -----------------   ---------------   ----------------
   90,546   5,599   96,145
   -----------------   ---------------   ----------------
Operating expenses:
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   17,058   1,016 (b)   18,074
  Operating and
   maintenance.....   11,198   889 (a)   12,087
  General and
   administrative.....   6,937   162 (a)   7,099
  Real estate taxes.....   10,194   429 (a)   10,623
   -----------------   ---------------   ----------------
   45,387   2,496   47,883
   -----------------   ---------------   ----------------
Interest expense (in-
 come):
  Interest expense.....   11,594   3,622 (c)   15,216
  Interest income.....   (581)   --   (581)
   -----------------   ---------------   ----------------
   11,013   3,622   14,635
   -----------------   ---------------   ----------------
  Income before minority
   interest.....   34,146   (519)   33,627
Minority interest.....   (579)   152   (427)
   -----------------   ---------------   ----------------
  Net income.....   33,567   (367)   33,200
Preferred distributions.   (1,764)   --   (1,764)
   -----------------   ---------------   ----------------
  Net income for common
   shareholders.....   $   31,803   (367)   31,436
   =================   ===============   ================
Net income per share
 (note (e)):
  Basic.....   $   0.50   $   0.49
   =================   ================
  Diluted.....   $   0.49   $   0.48
   =================   ================

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated statements of operations.

   FS-10

   PACIFIC RETAIL TRUST

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   AND THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   FOR THE YEAR
   ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   --------------------------------
   ACQUISITION   PRO
   HISTORICAL PROPERTIES   FORMA
   ---------- -----------   -------

Revenues:
  Minimum rent.....  $60,869   32,330 (a)   93,199
  Percentage rent.....   1,233   --   1,233
  Recoveries from tenants.....   16,899   8,272 (a)   25,171
  Management, leasing and brokerage fees.....   392   --   392
   -------   ------   -------
   79,393   40,602   119,995
   -------   ------   -------
Operating expenses:
  Depreciation and amortization.....   14,715   6,354 (b)   21,069
  Operating and maintenance.....   9,727   5,971 (a)   15,698
  General and administrative.....   6,542   1,248 (a)   7,790
  Real estate taxes.....   10,012   3,069 (a)   13,081
   -------   ------   -------
   40,996   16,642   57,638
   -------   ------   -------
Interest expense (income):
  Interest expense.....   11,667   23,875 (c)   35,542
  Interest income.....   (481)   --   (481)
   -------   ------   -------
   11,186   23,875   35,061
   -------   ------   -------
  Income before minority interest.....   27,211   85   27,296
Minority interest.....   (490)   60   (430)
   -------   ------   -------
Net income.....   26,721   145   26,866
Preferred distributions.....   (2,195)   --   (2,195)
   -------   ------   -------
Net income for common shareholders.....  $24,526   145   24,671
   =======   ======   =======
Net income per share (note (e)):
  Basic.....  $  0.61   $  0.61
   =======   =======
  Diluted.....  $  0.61   $  0.60
   =======   =======

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated statements of operations.

   FS-11

   PACIFIC RETAIL TRUST